

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF STETSON**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

CASE NO.: 15:16-CR-02342-CHR-ESW

CHARLIE WYATT,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SUPPRESS
AND RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT'S MOTION IN LIMINE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....6

I. THIS COURT SHOULD FIND THAT THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED REPRESENTATIVE CHARLIE WYATT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES BY RECEIVING THE CONTENTS OF HIS SKYHIGH COMPUTING ACCOUNT WITHOUT A VALID SEARCH WARRANT OR APPLICABLE WARRANT EXCEPTION....5

A. Representative Wyatt had an objectively reasonable expectation of privacy when he stored his documents with SkyHigh.....6

B. The Government needed a search warrant to access the information Rep. Wyatt stored on his SkyCloud account because he had an objectively reasonable expectation of privacy in its contents.....9

C. SkyHigh could not consent to a search by the Internal Revenue Service because they lacked both actual and apparent authority.....10

II. THIS COURT SHOULD QUALIFY MS. RALPHIO AS AN EXPERT WITNESS BECAUSE SHE OFFERS TESTIMONY BASED ON SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE THAT WILL ASSIST THE TRIER OF FACT.....13

A. Ralphio’s expert opinion is admissible because her specialized knowledge is based on a reliable foundation.14

B. Ralphio’s testimony is relevant because it will help the jury determine a fact in question......18

CONCLUSION.....**21**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

U.S Const. amend. IV.	5
----------------------------	---

United States Supreme Court Cases

<u>California v. Acevedo</u> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).	11
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</u> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	14, 18
<u>Illinois v. Rodriguez</u> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).	11
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).	6, 7
<u>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</u> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).	14
<u>Riley v. California</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).	9, 10
<u>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</u> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).	5
